  RE: After sales service
  Betrifft: Service Reparaturanleitung
  Concerne : service technique
Service Manual
Manuel de service
D-L i te  2  & 4
Schematic diagrams and part list
Schémas et liste des pièces

Modelling fuse /
code No.(10 fuses) Version
Type Code No. Type Code No.
D-Lite 2 & 4 8AT 19022 2.5AF 19033
Flashtube, Modelling lamp
Modelling lamp @ 230 VAC Modelling lamp @ 115 VAC
Version Flashtube
Code No. Lamp Code No Lamp Code N°
D-Lite 2 & 4 24009 Krypton 100W 23002 Krypton 100W 23006
Housing Assembly
No. Quantity Description / Part Elinchrom code No.
1a 1 Housing (Body) blank (1st version see page Compatibility) -
1b 1 Housing (Body) blank (2nd  version see page Compatibility) -
2 1 Tilt bracket assembly complete 226.010
3 1 Dome 204.115
4,5,6 1 Handle complete with screws and star washer 226.020
Complete assembled housings with Tilt bracket, handle, side labels and Dome
 1 Body Assembly complete D-Lite 2 (2nd version see page Compatibility) 226.002
 1 Body Assembly complete D-Lite 4 (2nd version see page Compatibility) 226.004
 Bi-Voltage version  Page 8 of 27 09/2007 – r6
  D-Lite 2 & 4  series
Unit Assembly
No. Quantity Description / Part Elinchrom
code No.
1 1 Umbrella reflector 26143
2a 1 Modelling lamp 100 W Krypton @ 230V 23002
2b 1 Modelling lamp 100 W Krypton @ 115V 23006
3 1 Flash tube 23009
4 1 Trigger post pin assembly 226.025
 No. Quantity Description / Part Elinchrom
code No.
5,6 1 Reflector dish with 3x Screws 226.030
7a 1 Bayonet locking ring 204.090
7b 1 Locking handle 226.035
7c 1 Locking plate 226.040
8 1 Locking sleeve (white) 226.045
9a 1 Electronic chassis complete D-Lite 2 * 226.102
9b 1 Electronic chassis complete D-Lite 4 * 226.104
10 1 LED Illumination extension 226.055
11a 1 Body Assembly complete with handle
and Tilt bracket for  D-Lite 2 226.002
11b 1 Body Assembly complete with handle
and Tilt bracket for  D-Lite 4 226.004
12a 1 Label D-Lite 2 226.070
12b 1 Label D-Lite 4 226.075
13 1 Keypad sticker (foil) 226.015
 Bi-Voltage version  Page 9 of 27 09/2007 – r6
  D-Lite 2 & 4  series
Electronic chassis assembly
No. Quantity Description / Part Elinchrom
code No.
1a 1 Flash board assembly D-Lite 2 14352
1b 1 Flash board assembly D-Lite 4 14354
2 1 Power board 14460
3A 1 Mains board assembly 1st version
50.0030.02 and 50.0030.03 14461A
3B 1 Mains board assembly 2nd version
50.0030.04 and higher 14461B
4 1 Key board (see Board differences) 14462
5 1 Capacitor support (rear) 226.050
6,7 1 2x PCB support assembly with 2 screws 226.060
 Bi-Voltage version  Page 10 of 27 09/2007 – r6
  D-Lite 2 & 4  series
Flash board assembly
No. Quantity Description / Part Elinchrom
code No.
1 1 Flash board
2 2 Modelling lamp socket screws
3 1 Capacitor support front
4 1 Modelling lamp middle pin
5 1 Modelling lamp side pin
6 1 Modelling lamp socket
7 1 Trigger post assembly